

**IN THE COURT OF SESSIONS JUDGE, DAKSHIN DINAJPUR AT
BALURGHAT.**

Present : Shri Manas Basu (JO Code WB00598)

Sessions Case No.262 of 2025

S.T No.19(9)/2025

Reg No.262/2025

CNR WBDD01-001800-2025

Order No.02

Dt.19-09-2025

The accused is produced physically from the correctional home.

Ld. Prosecution and the defence counsel both are present.

Today is the date fixed for hearing of the petition filed by the accused from the side of the LADCS u/s-254(3) of BNSS with a prayer to permit the cross-examination of CSW No.1, 3, 4 and 16 as there is a chance of disclose the defence before other witnesses.

Heard both sides.

Ld. P.P submits that after going through the case record it appears that the witnesses are the para people, and they are not the relatives of the accused. Ld. P.P submits that there is no ground to allow the petition filed from the side of the accused person. So, the petition is liable to be rejected.

On the contrary the Ld. Lawyer from the LADCS submits that only the CSW No.1 and 16 may be allowed otherwise the defence will be prejudiced.

After considering the submission of both sides and after perusing the case record and the petition filed by the defence counsel on 10-09-2025 is considered and allowed. The defence counsel can permit to cross-examine the CSW No.1 and 16 only in a same day after the examination in-chief of both the witnesses are over. So far the prayer for cross-examination of CSW No.3 and 4 in a later stage is not considered.

Thus, the prayer for allowing the cross-examination of CSW No.3 and 4 is in belated stage is rejected.

The schedule is fixed as follows :-

To 14-11-2025 for CSW No.1 and

15-11-2025 for CSW No.16.

Prosecution to take steps.

Issue summons accordingly.

The accused be produced on the date fixed.

Dictated & corrected by me.

Sessions Judge

*Sessions Judge
Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat.*